
NOT BE REMOVED FROM OR An-)ED TO THIS FILE) 
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(3) In addition, although Counsel for this 

Defendant has assidiously pursued an effort to obtain 

depositions, affidavits, exhibits, and statements, made the 

basis for the extradition of Defendant, from London, England, 

to Memphis, Tennessee, he has not been successful. 

On November 12, 1968, this Honorable Court 

directed Arthur J. Hanes, Esquire, former attorney for the 

defendant, to deliver his files and investigative reports 

to Percy ?foreman, his successor as defense counsel, and, 

although said Percy FForeman called on the said Arthur 

Hanes at his office in Birmingham, Alabama, the following 

Monday to receive such files, the same were not forthcor:iing. 

The said Percy Foreman requested said files and invest~gative 

reports of the said Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., in the Courtroom 

on November 12, 1968, immediately upon the Court sta~ing 

from.~ the Bench his mandate that such files and reports be 

surrendered to the successor attorney. The said Arthur J. 

Hanes, Sr., had therefore been paid $30,000 by and at the 

request of the Defendant, and said files and investigative 

reports had been accumulated through the expenditure of 

this money derived from1 this Defendant. 

The only writing, report or exhibit of any 

kind obtained by Percy Foreman from Arthur J. Hanes on his 

visit to Mr. Hanes• off~ce in Birmingham about the 18th of 

November, 1968, were pencilled notes reproduced by photocopy 

of an alleged recording of a police broadcast made in Memphis 

about 6:00 p.m. on April 4, 1968. 

Upon reporting this fact to this Honorable 

Court, a written order was entered by the Court and served on 

Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., whereupon, the said Percy Foreman 

received photocopy of approximately :9 ?ages, more or less, 

of interviews with witnesses, most of which interviews co~­

sisted solely of impeaching testimony. 

,. ' 
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Approximately seven to ten days ago, through 

the intervention and offices of William Bradford Huie, a 

writer, and friend of Arthfur J. Hanes, Sr., the said Percy 

Foreman was able to obtain an additional 150 pages, more or 

less of investigatory effort, which, for the first time, 

was furnished information upon which to base an investigation. 

(4) · However, no part of the material mentioned 

in the first paragraph (J) hereinabove were included in any 

portions of the files turned over to said Percy ?ore~4n, 

either directly or through William Bradford Huie. 

There is attached hereto a photocopy of a 

letter dated February 10, 1969, from Michael D. Eugene, 

25 Rowsley Avenue, Hendon, N.W. 4, London, England, the 

attorney who represented James Earl Ray at his extradition 

hearing in July of 1968, which states categorically that on 

November 1, 1968, all of this material matter was sent 

Mr. Hanes from London, England, to Birmingham, Alabama, 

to-witb 

11 It is obvious from your letter that 
your main concern relates to the first bundle 
of documents, referred to above, and also 
fhe greater part of the depositions. Copies 
of these doctunents were forwarded by me to 
Mr. Hanes on or about the 1st November last. 
I did not send a covering letter as it was 
quite apparent from I,'lr. Eanes urgent request, 
that he ::-.equired these documents with the 
utmost expedition and I merely sen~ him a 
complimentary slip. I therefore regret that 
I cannot be more specific as far as the date is 
concerned but I am satisfied that it was around 
the aforesaid period. This is an extremely 
bulky collection of documents and in all, they 
number.over two hundred pages.n 

There is also attached hereto a photocopy 
t, __ -- .... ~VV :~~lC·~· v--~ 1.--- .1.c::.·:_, 
the first page of a letter written by present counsel for 

Defendant to Michael D. Eugene. 

A proper preparation of this case, re~uires 

that the London depositions, affidavits, exhibits, a~c 

testimony be available tof Counsei for Defendant in o~je~ 

that he may brief the law of extradition and the ':'~e3.ties 
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between the United States and Great Britain, so as to file 

any preliminary motions revealed as necessary by such 

testimony from depositions and affidavits as may be included 

in the 200 pages referred to in Michael D. Eugene 1 s letter 

of February 10, 1969. 

Fo~:each and all of the foregoing reasons 

and because investigators of the Public Defender 1 s Office, 

Shelby County, have not completed and will not be able to 

complete an adequate investigation and interview of wit:::-.. esses, 

so as to be prepared for trial on March 3rd, this Defenda~t 

respectfully prays the Court to grant an additional continuance 

for such length of time as the Court may deem proper, 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

AFFIDAVIT 

JAiv:ES EARL RAY 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in ar.d for 
Shelby County, Tennessee, on this day personally appeared 
James Early Ray, through, being by me first duly sworri, 
on oath, says: 

The foregoing allegations in the aforesaid motion 
for a continuance are true. 

+ 
JAivillS EARL RAY 

Subscribed and sworn to at M:emphis·, Tennessee, this 
14th day of February, 1969. 

Notary Public 
My Comrnission Expires: 

..,,; 
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25, ROWSLEY AVENUE, 

HENDON, N.W.4 

'~'::o :;..~c:1so,1 :i.'o:-..- :;1y 1:o·t; h~,vi:1c; replied to you::.- J.etter of tl1e 
:=;:..s·~ J;-.,,t111a1--~r is (luo to L"lJ' hlvi11g· bcc;:1 o..•\,.ro..y· i'i-o:;: tl·~o o:r:C'ice 
~'o~ ... t~~o p0.st f'c'\-1 d~ys and l1~v:i.11c; j1..lst :cct"'..lrr)cCi. 

I ::-cu t;.1erefo:...-0 replyinc; ·i; o you i1:,1,,odia te ly .:is, obvi e,:..1sly, 
tl1c:.:-c iti so1;1c urc·oncy in your r0c1ucst. 

r..:.'l10 tir.:cs o:f your telephone CG.lls to 1:1y ofI~ico ancl the 
substance of tho conversations botwcen us are confirmed by 
1110 • 

In order to clarify any confusion that may have arisen with 
rccard to the char;-:.cter o:r the clocu;:1ents rolatinc to t:-~e 
trial proceedings in London, I would inform you of the 
followinc. 

T~esc documents may, for the sake of convenience, be divided 
i~~o t~ree parts. 

:2irstly, tl1ere is tl1e bundle of docur:1ents uhich cor.1priscs 
the Affidavits of approximately twenty Prosecution witnesses 
(includin& Donebrake 1 s), various exbibits attached thereto 
~.r.d also other do cur.1ents such ns the req:..,is i ti on :ri~o:,1 the 
1.;;:1itcd States } .. r:1"oassador to London, the Certificate of 
D~tcntion, tl1O autopsy re;::iort on H2.rtin Lu-ther Kine; n.nd Lis 
cez~t:1 certificate, and also other docw::ents too nu:::erous to 
C:.etail. These docu.:ients :fon;ieitho basis of the l·rosocution 
case in the London :Sx·.:;_,_-2-._di tion Proceedinc;s and were served on 
~Y firm prior to the Hearine. 

'i'::e seco1,.d category of' documents are tl1ose wl·lich co;a:-:,rise 
~he oral evidence taken at the aforesaid hearincs and 11hich 
1.re te:.~;-;i "de:;)Osi tions 11 • Included in those would be the oral 
statcLlents of' Ray, to 1vl1icl1 ~,rou rei'er i11 ~.roui ... letter. .L11 
EnGlish procecdines, only the answers of the witness or 
defendant are noted in the depositions and no note is ever 
tal-~en of the questions asked. 

/continued. 
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25, ROWSLEY AVENUE, 

HENDON, N.W.4 

':'>.e ·c;1ir0 co.tc.::_,;ory of Joc,-1;.:ents is si:-:1ply tl:.c transcription 
o::.' ·cla: Lo1~c1011 11e2..rinr; ,1hicb :i: obt2..ined :fro;;, "c:1e Pross 
~ssociations Special Service and to w~ich,acain, you refer 
.J.. .... your lettc~ as bei11a i11 yo\lr r1oss0ssio:1. 

It is-·obvious :Crom your letter that your uain concoJ:n relates 
to t}1c :Cirst bundl() 01~ documents, rc:f0rred to above, ;:end also/ 
tl:...-:i c·1-c-atcr p.:1rt of' tho depositions. Copies o:C 'chose ✓ 
,1ocu::1cnts were :fo:n,,ardecl "..1y we to ;,1r. II;).nos on or a"!.Jout the 
ls t :,ovc,,iber last. I did not send a covcrine; letter as it 
,-:c:.s quite npparcnt :rro::1 Hr. Hanes urc;0nt rec1uest, that he 
required these documents with the utmost ex~edition and I 
:wcrely sent llim a co:;1plirnentary slip. I therefore 1·er;ret 
t:1at I cannot be r;iore specific as far as the cl~'Lte is 
concerned but I am satisfied that it was around the aforesaid 
period. This is an extremely bulky collection of documents 
and in nll, they nu~ber over two hundred paces. 

I 2..c:-;.no~·rledr;e receipt o:f your cheque i,. the sum of £14. 5s. 
b11t un~ortunately there appears to have been so~e sort of 
clericnl error. The equivalent Er,,2;lis:1. remuneration for 
2~5 dollars is £113 .15s. Tl10 bnlanc e t:1a t I Hould therefore 
l1e obiic;ed to receive is .1:1OL~.lOs. Upon receipt of' this 
suc I sllall despatch the required documents by Express 
.-\.i1.-1:1ail. 

= w0~:ld additionally in:forc you that there are several letters 
i:: :.;y :'Osscssion rclatinc; to this c2..sc, the contents o:i: w:,ich 
yo...:. ;.1ay :fi;:1d interesting. Un:fortunat cly, as these -were 
2..dC::res s ed to my :firm, I cannot relinc1uisb. t!1.er.1 '!:lut I c on:firm 
~hat I shall bring ~hem with me to show you. 

?erc)' Foreman Esquire, 
c/o ~oon 1125, 
Shcr~ton Peabody liotel, 
~e~~~is, Tennessee, 
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LAW OF~-ICCJ OF 

l104 SOUTH COAST LlUIUJlNG 

llous-rox, TEXAS 7700:::! 

Sheraton - Peabody 
M:emphi s, To:1r1e s see 

Room L.25 
February 14, 1969 

Y~chael D. Eugene, Esq., 
.~ ttorney, Counselor and 

Barrister, 
25 Rowsley, A venue. 

Dear V.ir. Eugene: 

Your letter of the 10th reached me this (Friday) 
morning. 

CA 4-S,321 

The mistake in the amount of rerrJ. ttance was t::at 
of the banker at the Union Planters ~fationa.:.. To.nk. I ~1a.v0 
this day written him an additional check $250.00 (the first 
one was $.34.05). A cashier's check for Ll04.:i..os is enclosed 
herewith. Iams ure the documents, testimony and deposi -
tions will come forward without delay. 

You are correct in that we need: 

(l) The affidavits of the 20 prosecuting witnesses 
furnished you in advance of the hearing. T~ese 
include that of Mr. Bonebrake. Also, 19 others. 
Also exhibits attached thereto, requisition fron 
the United States Ambassador to London, the Cer­
tificate of detention, autoposy of Martin Lu-r,her 
King, his death certificate and others too numer­
ous to mention. 

(2) A transcription of the oral evidence taken at the 
extradition hearing in London, when Ja:.nes :;::arl 
Ray was ordered into the custody of the United 
States authorities. 

All the above you state you sent Mr. Arthur J. Ha­
nes Sr., on November 1st, without a covering letter. r✓:r. 
Hanes has never furnished us a single sheet of any of ~he 
above. Nor did he give us the Press Association Special Ser­
vice account of the hearing. But we did receive a copy of 
this latter from a writer, William Bradford Huie, about 10 
days ago. He stated that he obtained it fro~ Arthur J. Hanes 
Sr., the preceding Saturday afternoon, upon agreeing to pay 
him an additional $5,000.00. 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

DIVISION III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

Vs. Nms. 16,645 and 16,819 

JAMES EARL RAY 

MOTION TO REQUIRE DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PREPA.1i.E .urn PRE­
SENT TO THE COURT PROPOSED STI3ULATIONS AS TO THE UNDIS?UTED 

TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES 

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT: 

COMES now, James Earl Ray, Defendant, acting h0rein 
, 

by and through his attorneys of record, and files this his motion 

to require the prosecuting attorneys in this case to prepare and 

present to the Court and to said attorneys for the defense a pro­

posed stipulation of the testimony of all ¼~tnesses residing o~t­

side Shelby County, Tennessee, whose na~es have been furnishe~ 

said attorneys for the defonse as possible witnesses for the pros­

ecution, in support of which motion said Defendant would respect -

fully show the Court: 

I. 

The office of the District Attorney General has hereto­

fore, pursuant to and order of the C.ourt so to do, furnishec de­

fense counsel with the names of some 360 or more witnesses as pos­

sible witnesses to be called and offered as vritnesses for the pros­

ecution at the trial of the above case or cases. 

A very large number of these witnesses reside abroad or 

in other States than Tennessee. The expense of bringing said h~t­

nesses and their maintenance during this trial could conceivablg 

cost the taxpayers of Shelby County and the State of Tenness0c as 

much as a half million (~~500,000.00) dollars, that could be bet­

ter apent for other needful purposes. 

Because, Defendant says, from magazine and newop~per 

articles available to him and his attorneys, purporting to re -

fleet his travels, contacts and activities in distant states a~d 

foreign countries, most, if not all such reports will not be de-
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nied and this Defendant and his attorneys are wil~ing to stipulate 

either to the fact or the testimony of such absent witnesses, so 

as to save the expense of their transportation and maintenance as 

witnesses throughout the trial of this case. Defendant says th~t 

if the prosecution insists on the bringing of said witnesses in 

person, that his attorneys can not, in good conscience, agree to 

their release and return to their distant homes until the conclu 

sion of the trial, and therefore their maintenance may cover a 

period of three to six months, more or less. ~~}~ 
II. 

Defendant further says the prese~tation of said vdtncsses 

in person, rather than by stipulation acl prayed for herein, will 

unduly delay, impede and waste the time of this Honorable Court, 

needlessly and wastefully. That there is not physical possibilitv 

of this case terminating in less than four months, if the prosecu­

tion persists in the personal presentation of said witnesses. 

Furthermare, such an e~~-2.~~~ trial is calculated to so con.fuse 
~.::;::amt --~;.,;_~~~.~-7'.:t-v •~ -••-... •:- - --•- •----~--•:..-.: •. ~ -

a lay jury as to prevent the proper consideration by the jury of 
~ r:tnTn:-,w•=== n:·.flll!;,-:...a.o,--:r:x:m,;--··-,,··~n ::;;:w1u:,o.-.-..:-,~~~..:;._._:.:~--~~-:"·---~- __ ,_ - ··..:; .• ~LL.;.;..·---

the pertinent and esseatial facts and testimony to the issues 
_,......,,_.....,_.,_-"""""""""'=""'r='"°'rrrr-·-==nr=r=-"""==""'m--=-•··o;~....:~.'-y"•••:=-n••frz--c··-r•1·•· ··,,n --~., 

raised by the pleadings. ~ 
~ 

III. 

Defendant says that it is not meet nor proper that the 

time of jurors who might be selected in this case be consur.:3d for .,_ · 

weeks on end by undisputed and immaterial testimony that can be 
~ mn::m:cn ~-~---~--· ... --.- _ ---- . ,_., 

made available and received into evidence by stipulation. Nor is 

it fair to the treasury of Shelby C.ounty that the processes of 
~ _ __.......___; CEt:l~,u,~~-:--·~ww,::.:.-.,.,x.,~;-~----~~ ,,_, 

justice be strained and penalized, when such can be avoided by 

stipulation. 

Defendant says that such witnesses whose testiill0ny can 

be stipulated come from: England, Canada, Portugal, California 

Alabama, Wash;ngton, Georgia and elsewhere and the law requires 

the advance to them of ten cents ($.10¢) per mile each way plus 

living expenses while in attendance on the court. 
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Page Three - Motion to Stipulato. 

v. 
Defendant says that this motion is filed herein ap­

proximately one month before any of said witnesses will have 

left their homes and thereby obligated Shelby C.Ounty, Tennessee, 

for the payment of their travel and living expenses, and in am­

ple time for the preparation, presentation and consideration of 

the proposal to stipulate and for the entering into said stipula­

,tion. 

Furthermore, that the prosecution has in its possession 

a detailed report of the interviews of such witnesses by the agents 

of the Federal Blrdau of Investigation and by its o· .. m investiga -

tors and is well aware of what their testimony will be and the prep­

aration of such proposed stipulations will not unduly inconvenience 

the prosecution, and that for every penny ef expense incbdent to 

the preparation of such stipulation, approximately $1,000.00 can 
~-·,,.....-,---··-. ~~-•-,,,-•.c: 

be saved the taxpayers of SMlpy County, Tennessee. ----------=--=----===~i-,.-.;;_=·-::;::;;;;;=s,-, --$-:ttrtt<=3i'70=><,e=..-~=-

v. 
This Defendant and his attorneys verily believe that 

every word of testimony that could be available from 99.99% of 

said witnesses, in person, can be stipulated and made a part of 

the record thereby. 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays that 

an order enter directing the District Attorney General and his 

assistants attorney general to prepare and present to this Court 

within five days of the presentation of this motion a proposed 

stipulation as to the testimony of each and every witness it has 
a~rmz;:;:z IJS'.5tJ e;,r;u-•-~--~:.:;_.;_·-'.-:-:..;:-,_ - .;·__ . - ' 

' 
PUBLIC DEFENDERS. 
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· · · · Page Four - Motion to Stipulate. 

0 R D E R 

On this the_ day of February, A.D., 1969, the fore -

going Motion to Require the District Attorney General and 

prosecuting attorneys to prepare and. present proposeci stipu­

la~ions as to the testimony of witnesses residing beyond Shelby 

County, Temrennee, was presented to and considered by the Co~t, 

and the Court having considered the sama, and believing the ad­

ministration of justice would be facilitated and the trial ex­

pedited by such stipulations, as proposed by the Defendant and 

his counsel, it is, accordingly: 

GRANTED as more particularly appears by an order to t:iat 

effect this day entered herein 

OVERRULED and REFUSED, to which action of the Court in over­

ruling and refusing to grant said motion the Defendant then and 

there in open court excepted, and said motion, together with this 

order thereon and Defendants exception to ti.:e action of ·t-he Court 

in overruling and refusing said motion are here-now ordered filed 

as a part of the record of this case. 

W. PRESTON BATTLE, Judge 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

DIVISION III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

Vs. NOS. 16645 and 16819 

JAMES EARL RAY 

MOTION TO DESIGNATE COURT REPORTERS AND PROVIDE FOR 
THEIR COMPENSATION BY THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT: 

COMES NOW, James Earl Ray, Defendant in the above styled 

and numbered causes and files this Motion to Designate Court 

Reporters and to enter an order that will provide for the pay­

ment of their fees-by the State of Tennessee; and, in support 

of said motion would respectfully show the Court as follows, to­

wit: 

I. 

Said Defendant has heretofore testified in open court to 

the fact that he is an indigent person and has been so adjud­

icated by this Court; and, pursuant to said finding this Court 

has appointed the Public Defendar of Shelby County to act as 

counsel for said Defendant. Co-counsel, Percy Foreman, aC:.:.::i t 

ted for the purpose of appearing in the ~oove cases has received 

no fee and does not contemplate that he will receive any such 

fee.for his appearance herein. (~ -r St•tJo 

II. 

This motion is filed pursuant to the provisions of the Ten­

nessee Code of Criminal Procedure, Articles 40-2029 through 40-

2043, inclusive, the same being Chapter 221 of the Sesions Laws 

of the Legislature of the State of Tennessee, Acts of 1965, which 

give the Court the power and authority to grant all of the reliu: 

herein prayed for, and, in the opinion of the attorneys for this 

Defendant, make the granting of such relief mandatory. 

rr::. 
Defendant says that Shelby County, Tennessee is a princip~l 

metropolitan area of the State of Tennessee, t~ving a popul~tion 
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of approximately 1,000,000 or more inhabitants and havin6 wit~­

in its territorial area at lease several dozen o:ninently ~ual­

ified Court Reporters, including but not limited to more than 

two dozen such who are available for appoint~ent by this C.ourt 

as Reporter and Auxiliary Reporter to act as such in the above 

styled cases and as herein prayed for. 

Therefore, Shelby County, Tennessee does not come within 

the provisions of Article 40-2042 of the Tennessee Code of Crim-

ina1·procedure which article authorizes the use of 'recording 

equipment' in lieu of a qualified Court Reporter in remote coun-

ties where no qualified Court Reporter is available to record 

the proceedings. Shelby County has~~ abundance of such quali­

fied reporters, and due process of law provided by the Consti­

tutions of the State of Tennessee and of the United States of 

America justify and require the appointment of such qua:ified 

repoDter to record the proceedings in the above styled cases 

against this Defendant. 

IV. 

However, the general practice prevailing for the recordi:\_; 

of proceedings in the trials of felony criminal cases in Shelby 

County, Tennessee, and which will prevail in this case in the 

event of the overruling of this motion, is to have such ?roceed­

ings 'recorded' on a mechanical dictating machine by a de?uty 

clerk of the Court, which the Statutes of the State of Ten~essco 

authorizes only in Counties in which a judge can truthfully cer­

tify 'that no qualified court reporter is available to record the 

proceedings'. 

Defendant says that the purported recording of the proceedings 

by such mechanical device is inadequate, inaccurate, haphazard, and 

completely unreliable. That Defendant is charged in one of tt0 

above cases with murder with malice aforethaught for which o~e of 

the alternate punishments is Death. That he has the Constitution~l 

right of appeal in the event of conviction, which carries with it 

the right to have a truly accurate record of the proce-.;dings bclo•,11 

for the guidance of the appellate tribunal in reviewing his t~i2..l 

below, and, as above pleaded, in~ derogation or infringement o: 
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that right by failing to provide a qualified court reporter 

would be and is a deprivation of the right of the Defendant 

to 'effective representation of counsel' as well as of due -----------· .,, 
process of law, guaranteed under the Constitutions afores~id 

~, ... _,_ ... 

of the United States of America and of the State of,j'__ennessae. 

v. ~ ~ c..--,:...,.,.e:,).i, .. ,./, ... ~.:~ .. --. 

Defendant says that daily copy of the proceedings will be 

needed for his effective representation by counsel and that 

such will require alternate court reporters working in re:ays 

to prepare such copy. That it is a physical impossibiiity 

for one reporter to carry the loa~ of taking a day's testimony 

and then transcri ling it before the succeeding day. That ttis 

Cburt has the authority under 40-2032, T.C.C.P to appoint such 

auxiliary reporters as the exigencies of the case may requir~ 

and that at least one and perhaps two such auxiliary reporters 

should be appointed, and their compensation as well as that of 

the first such reporter should be provided for and sho:ud b~ 
I ... {:, l , 
~ _;j: -~-·- /'. 

" 
paid by the State of Tennessee. 

VI. 

This Defendant is informed and believes and upon such infor­

mation alleges as a fact that various news agencies, reprodu­

cing equipment companies and other commercial enterprises, either 

for commercial profit o~ for the advertising va:ue to be derived 

therefrom, have contracted and agreed to furnish numerous office 

personnel, agents, representatives, operators and others to ~u­

plicate, disseminate, merchandise and sell the proceedings on 

a daily basis to news media, writers, wire services and other 

curious and or interested persons, firms and corporations, as 

such proceedings of the trial of this case may be or beco~3 

available from the mechanical recording devices that would b2 
__,... .- lie:::.,. 

l 0~ - 2 r'. Lt-~ r~:'..c.. r >''"',., ... . . ~ 
used should this motion be donied. t..f "'" ~ !__-;-:'; / < , ., _· __ • . ,.,.:.--:..:....:...~-✓·-~ 

~;) -.!,. ...._,~ '1.;. ... i ~ .... : ...... 

Defendant says that money changers in the ten,ple of j-1;:;-

tice are not contemplated by th.) spirit or lette:.~ of the: l::~.; 

of Tennessee. That such a cour~e of commercializing the c.:::.s-

semination of the proceedingo of this Ho:1orable Court v-:oulc. 
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subject this Court to the impossible task of supervisio~ CUJ~ 

legally unautho:dzed employ.::;:;~ . · ·.:.he various lett.c:.."' ser:Jice.::.> 

duplicating machine people, transcribers, recordsrs, out oi 

the presence of the Court and beyond the Court's control, &11 

in violation of the spirit and the letter of the law as laid 

down in artZcles 40-2029 through 40-20~3, aforesaid, and es?ec­

ially of article 40-20JS which provides: 

"The reporters shall be subject to the supervision of 
the appointing judge in the performance of their du­

. ti,s, INCLUDING DEALINGS WITH THE PARTIES REQ1JESTD;G 
TRANSCRIPTS ********" : ( emphasis added). 

And, in this connection, Defendant is informed and believes that 

the expressed demand for copies of said daily transcript is so 

widely based that a proper control by the Court and the lir:i.ta­

tion of the right to produce and sell such daily copy to th~ 

court appointed court reporter and auxiliary reporters c.s.n ::.:a:w 
ICF'-;;;;;. r-=-m, 11.0 • ......_ 

daily copy available at little or not 2.dd:L_ti.Q.?Jbl=.';':.,.,".::3r:.s8 to ttc 
:r:,- fj":Sil1I?37::=::,::::a;::;::::rz:::=:~· ~::·~;~1'. ,....,,.... --~ -s-tate of----Tennessee. At 112.ast.~ .that such c~n be c:Y2.ilable ~s ... 

daily copy within the cost of what would be the norrr.al cos~ c: 
n;;;;;;:,,;.1;::::'::'? n;,,-c·-.u.w 

such daily proceedings if produced in due time and not at daily 
-. 
copy rates. ---

VII. 

This Defendant says that he is without funds with whic:.i tc 

engage, employ and compensate such duly appointed reporter ~n~ 

such auxiliary reporters hereinabove requested. 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays the Court 

to nominate and appoint a qualified Cburt Reporter and such 

auxiliary court reporters as may to the Court seem necessary 

and to enter an order providing for· their compensation by ttG 

State of Tennessee, as provided by law,and, also, that _ .. _ -- ,.,...., ... ..,..t-

""~.;.c.: uV~ """ 

enter an order providing that such duly appointed court report­

ers and auxiliary court reporters, as a unit, and they only sn.2.1::.. 

have the right to sell and or offer for sale transcripts o~ ~te 
- -~:~-

daily proceedings, and that no copies of such proceedinis 

be duplicated and circulated by any original purchaser of 

a copy of a transcript of any dailLJ~O.~,.:_edi.:;,_r;s by any :;:,c:-s0~·- , - ~ 
firm or corporation or az_ent t,hereof, except such ap)Oint2C:. 20'--L..~-;;. 

---~-------......:.. __ .... 
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reporters, without permission to duplicate said original trans­

cript of daily proceedings having been applied for in writing 

to this Court and without a hearing hav:::..~._; ·...., - "-- , : on such ap 

plication to duplicate and without an order first h""•1ing been 

entered of record by the Court so permitting such duplication, 

and for such other and further 0~~0~~ ~ith reference to the 

reporting, duplicating and dissemination of such prodeedin6 s as 

the court my deem firt, suitable and proper, as said Defendant, 

in duty bound, will ever pray. 

STATE OF TENNESSEE I 

COUNTY OF SHELBY I 

AMES EARL RAY, 

SUBSCRIBED AND swworn to before me the undersigned Notary 

Public in and for Shelby County, Tennessee, by JA1-'IBS EARL RAY, 

known to me, this 

SEAL 

___ day of February, A. D., 1969. 

Notary Bublic in and for 
Shelby County, Tennessee. 

1 Hugh Stanton, Jr., :/ 

PUBLIC 
SHELBY 
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0 R D E R 

On this the ___ day of February, A.D., 1969, was Guly 

. presented the foregoing Defendant's Motion to norrdnate and ap­

point qualified reporters and auxiliary court reporters and to 

fix their compensation and provide the~r payment by the State 

of Tenneessee and to enter an order controlling the sale, dis­

semination, cirulation and reproduc~r.g of daily copy of the 

Court proceedings and forbidding same by any one other than 

the duly appointed Court Re,orters and duly appointed auxiliary 

reporters, as a unit, and said motion was duly considered by the 

Court, and the Court being of the opinion that same should be 

granted, it is, accordingly: 

GRANTED in all things as more particularly appears by 

an order this day entered herein. 

OVZRRULED and DENIED, to which action of the Court in over­

ruling said motion the Defendant then and there in open Cburt ex­

cepted, and said motion, together with this ruling thereon and 

Defendant's exception thereto is here now ordered filed as~ part 

of the record of this case. 

W. PaESTON BATTLE, Judge 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TE:DTESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE ) 
) 

vs ) 
) No. 

JAMES EARL RAY, ETC., ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

AF'FIDAVPr OF VER"JON N. SHORT 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

) 
) ss 
) 

Vernon N. Short, being duly swo:'n, deposes 

and says: 

'l'hat he is a Notary Public at Large r"'or 

State of Tennessee and is currently practicin~ his 

of shorthand (court) reporting in the free-lance fi2ld i~ 

Memphis and Shelby County, Tennessee, and has beer1 o.cti vcly 

engaged in that locale since May 1957. 

That he is a member in good ste.ndinr, of t~0 

national, state, and local shorthand reportin~ assc~l~tio~s 

20 I 
! and 1s currently v1ce-pre3ident of the '.'1foir1phis & .She~by 

21 1 

I 

22 

23 

24 

County Shorthand Reporters r1ssociation. 

That as of this date, February 

are a minimum of fifteen (15) ~horthond reporters 2cti'l1.;ly 

engaged 1n the free-lance field of court ~nd r~~er2l 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

r~porting .in Memphis, Dhelby County, Tenni::zsee> who a!"e 

available for employment in court repo!"ting. 

FURTHER APPIAl>l'T SAI'rH NO'l'. 
/ I 

.'./ ~,-----

.:..,;---f:.,,;,,-"./ ,:' ) 

STATE OP 'l':C:NHESSEE ) 
) 

COU!{TY OF SHELBY ) 

Sworn to and aubncr.ibcd bofore ia~, on this 
f1fth day of February~ 1969. 

~J~ _.._,...., •·'"'·'~• • LJ.)l.Jv\J., 

)lotary Public ~t L2a~;~e 
State of ?cnne~~Ge 

i'-~y c:on!m!.sa1on expireD February 4 ., 1970. 

-2-
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Earry u. Scrusgs, Jr. 
J. E. Hadden 

· · . M. A.HinclG 
· ,, Mettiphi&, 'l'enncoseo 

UfL~[DJ 
MAY 5 1967 

BESSIE BUFFALOE, Clerk 

) 

Hon. w. Prczton Battle, ~udgc.: 

} 

Edg,:r ?·. Calhoun 
.t:..s::ii~t:mt l,tto=;1=y Gcncr.:;l 
~hil ~. Can~l~, Jr. 
Di~tric~ ~t~orncy c~nc=~l 

O?IN!Oli 

i 

daya in tho Shelby County Wor~,;hcuco in one c.:.~o, ~'1d sontc.:1c;2d to 

theroon. 
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Briefly, ts-.eso t:wo caDcs were tried together, t.bc 

ciofend~t, Kornc3, being inclict.cd in c~.::ic l':o. 4724 for c~rJi::.g 

a piatol, and Ke1:ncs nnd a m~ n~r.Icd Janes w. Tutor \tcrc join-c.l:.r 

indicted in C.:tse m,. 4725 fo:: po::.scssing In 

record the.a is alao a ccpy of ,:motl'w::: indict!:lcnt w11ich C:~.:u:gco 

indictment io No. 4C36. Th~ minutes of the court inoicuto that 

ca.sea 4724 and 4725 wcro triod joi~tly in the prccc~t procccCing~. 

4724 and 472S. ~e bill of exceptions docs not shew t:1at ttc 

· ... tc91nical xoc:ord doc~ show that 

This ot~tcmcnt is ~clovant bcc~usc the c~tir~ =cco=d 

£howa that. 'l'holrr.a Roy Tutor was on t::izil in Cu!:Zc r:o. ~725, \·:hen 

Jamas w. 'l'uto: testified for t.hc cJci:c~:o.:::. 

'l'holroa Roy Tutor ~ut dicl not cli.;:~ct ~ vc::;::ict. .. 

excoptiono" on tho cover pn~o, '4ltl:ous:, a!l .;: r.1::..t.t.~r of .. 

2 

·' 
.I 
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, 
' ' in question and answer form. Tllere arc placcn in tho record wr.~ro · ,; 

it· appoara that the court reporter c::-:pcricnccd difficulty \-Tith. hi3 

recording equipment. 'J:hio information is ~tatcd ooccu~c, w ~o 

bava said bofore, the record io in cuch a ga~blcd condition or.c 

/., '\_·reading it c:an•t tell anything .r.bout it • 

. :. .. : ' ~ 

•· • : _Jo ~t,.... .., 

' \ For these raa~ons we do not deem it advi~ablc or 
.. ,. : . : \ 

; . th i i .. . ' i . i ::<: ., : · ~-- necessary to -comment on e v.ir ous ass gnraonts me.cc in. t.n :J 

- ,_; 

; ~- .. _:\-:·~?... ,. · ..... · ... < i ·•i ,,: 

; ·:: · ~-.:· · '.: .,:--·,····record. 
~- ,;- --··,; ·:,·· ": ~ .. :, -~ :' 

In looking at it in one way, clearly, there \IP-O no justi.- >_:3 

: .. :.:-.- ;,; .•. · .. ..;:,:·· ,, fication for a search wherein a pistol w~ found, nor is tho:i:a ~y 
,t. ••• , ,• .)" ·': ' 

~-j._ .. _;i.:'"'~_. -· :.._,:" ·<:_i_ :,\--~:~r · 
; , · ''. • :. ~- · ·-~ ·'•;. evidenc~ to show that thic dofcnda.'"'lt W.lC. guilty of po:.~czzing 
ft( ~-/ :-:;}:.'.{:,_, 
~:·>-~ .. :<·. >,:-:-.-· thEjae burglary tools, but the record might be looked at frc:::i u 
::., '_•· ... \--- ·~:.t.: \ .. :. . . , 
[·>,._··.:. :,:..._<· :},·:· different. &tandpoint and there might be ot.'1e.r evidence w11ich i:z 

t>/·,: · :::·-~: t~;>-;(_.·left ~ut which ca~sed the trial juclgo to rule ua ho did.. It ~~ 
;.-:\.·:;. ~:-<._.,:it" . 
f . >, ·· ,:· \ \ _,\ shown that the jury Wil!'J out when most oi the evidence ~long c1if-

f ·1 ·_ :: .:> ~:-., :, .. ,_. ·., ferent lines was given. There ia nothing in thi~ record to show 
. } ... · ·\ 

~;·~~:-:. · • .... : <:~:-' any incidonta when the jury was in whether there Wil~ sufficient 
/_' ._·, ,_::·_ ',,';c •,' \~_-.·. . . 
'i :,: _.. · ,- __ : :: ··; evidonc:a to convict· this man. 
'' -: r.· ~· ... • .: '• -

It io for thio re~son th~t the 
l· ;- r _-· . . .. 

r,·:·:, <·:·,-,\ :{case ia reversed and remanded for a new trial .. 

• f .•• : 
'f . . ' , 

,.,"), · .. ,, 
., ... i. ·:;..,;,,·. .;., / 

,,,.·,• .. 

. ~;-:~{I•:,: ';· .• 
-~ ; Hilmilton s. Durnott, Chiof Ju:;:;tico. 

... 

3 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COWRT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

Division III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

Vs. 

JAMES EARL iiAY, 

Defendant 

TO SAID HONORABLE COURT: 

0 

I 
I 

No. 16645 and No. 16819 

(X)'~ES NOW, James Earl Ray, Defendant in the above styled 

and numbered causes presently pending on the docket of this 

Court and files this Motion to Permit a photographer of his 

selection to take photographs of said ·defendant for the pur -

pose of obtaining funds with which to prepare for the trial of 

his case or cases; and, in support of said motion, would res -

pectfully show said Honorable Court: 

r. 
Defendant is advised that there is a commercial value to 

• 

a series of pictures if they can be made available as exclusive 

to a picture magazine and that this value is respectively either 

$Jiooo.oo or $5,000.00. 

II. 

That the·,~e is insufficient money available to bring necessary 

witnesses from other States and other Countries, unless this re­

quest be eranted. That, if granted, all such monies derived from 

the sale of said pictures, will be expended in the actnal prepa­

ration for trial and the trial of said case or cases. That Defen­

dant is without funds or monetary resources with which to prepare 

his case properly for trial, \lllless these funds be made available. 

III. 

Defendant says that the taking of a great nwnber of photo -

graphs will be necessary in order to obtain the two or three dozen 

that would comprise the selection for publication, and this would 

require a considerable period of tima for the photographer to pre• 
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pare the proper poses an,d lighting. Defendant says that con­

templated tn the above offers for photographs would be a short 

motion picture, but says the same photographer could take all 

such movine or still photographs. 

IV. 

Defendant says that at least two (2) such photographs would 
' ' be made available without charge to the news media at large to 

be released by the Sheriff of Shelby County or the Court as they 

see fit, but that if all such photogrt1phs were so released there 

would be no cash value to any of them • 

. V • 

Defendant's attorneys have been advised by the Court that 

there will be no funds available from the State of Tennessee to 

bring witnesses from other States, and says that the value of 

said pictures is an intangivle but valuable asset belonging to 

this Defendant, which can be made available only by an order or 

the Q)urt permitting the taking of such pictures. 

vr. 
Defendant says that an effort to gain the permission of 

the Sheriff of Shelby County, Tennass ee, to admit the taking 

of the pittures aforesaid has been without avail, but the said 

Sheriff has said that if an order of the Court be obtained that 

he will permit the taking or said pictures. 

VII. 

Defendant says that he will submit tha name of the selec­

ted photographer to the Court and or the Sheriff of Shelby co­
unty for clearance well in advance of the taking or such photo• 

graphs, and, of course said photographer would be subject to the 

maximum security regulationa now in effect or as the Court may 

determine. 

VIII. 

Defendant says that the unusual facts and circumstances at­

tendant upon this case, meaning the wide interest of the public 

and the lack of tunds by the defense for effective preparation, 

and the availability of a purchase fee for said pictures, Justi-
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, 

fy this request on the part of the Defendant, and, to deny same 

would be a denial of due prodess of law and would likewise deny 

the defendant the right to effective representation of counsel 

in violation of the Constitution of the United States of America. 

IX. 

Defendant says that if opposition be urged to this motion 

on the ground that the publicity attendant upon the publication 

of said pictures, then he 1s willing to have said pictures im • 

pounded until a jury shall have
0

~een selected. 

B.lt, to this point, Defen~art,:: :respec~fully would show the 
~ ,.• . _. ... ' ' . . . 

court that all pictures heretofore printed of this Defendant 

have been mug shots taken in a jail or penitentiary or one taken 

by the photographer for the Sheriff's office showing this defen­

dant manacled in chains and at the end of a long journey1 dish­

evelled and otherwise unfavorable and opprobrious. 

~~E~EFORE, premises considered, Defendant prays the G:>urt 

that an order issue directing the Sheriff of Shelby County, Tenn •• 

2enJ1, to admit a photographer and to permit the taking of photo­

graphs and a moving picture short of the D,efendant, so that the 

proceeds of the sale of same may be made available for the defense 

and expenses incident to the trial of this cases and motions to be 

heare in advance of said trial, as said Defendant 1 in duty bound, 

will ever pray• 

SUBSCRIBED AND sworn to at Memphis, Shelby Co., Tennessee, 

this Jrd day of February, A.D., 1969. 

en-
y commission explres April 23, 19 
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The foregoing motion to permit the taking of exclusive photo• 

graphs to be sold for the purpose of obtaining funds with which 

to prepare and pay expenses incident to the Defense of said Defen• 

• dant having been presented to and considered by the Court this 

___ day of February, A. n., 1969, the same isi 

GRANTED subject to the order this day entered with relation 
thereto. 

ovsa.RULED and DENIE D, to which action of the Cburt in over -

ruling and denying said motion the Defendant, by counsel, then and 

there excepted, and said motion, together with this ruling thereon 

and Defendant's exception are ordeeed filed as a part of the record 

or thi s case. 

w. Preston Bittle, Judge. 
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. . . 
• • & • 

ORDER 

The foregoing motion to permit a conference with a 

party with whom be ha• a contractural relation and buein••• 

dealing having been presented to and considered by the Court tbi■ 

____ day of February, A.D., 1969, the same is: 

GRANTED subject to the order this day entered wltb 
relation thereto. 

OVERRULED AND DENIED, to which action of the Court 

in overruling and denying said motion the defendant, by counsel, then 

and there excepted, and said motion, together with this ruling thereon 

and defendant'• exception are ordered filed as a part of the record ot· 

tbia ea••• 

W. PRESTON BATT LE, JUDCiE 
CRIMINAL COURT. Division m 
Shelby County. Tenn••••• 
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IN T~iE Ci-l!rGNAL COU,1.T OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

Division III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

Vs. Nos. 16645 and 16819 

JAMES EMlL RAY 

TO SAID HON01ABLE COU~Ts 

CO!-~SS NOW, James Earl Ray, Defendant, and files this his 

motion to be permitted to confer with WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, 

in support of which motion he would respectfully show the Courts 

I. 

The said William &-adford Huie is an author who has had 

contractual relations with this Defendant since the early part 

of July, 1968, pursuant to which some i30,ooo.oo was paid by 

said author to a former attorney for this Defendant. A disagree• 

ment arose bet·::een this Defendant and said former attorney re -

sulting in the release of said attorney by said Defendant and 

likewise the release of the case by said attorney. B.lt no part 

of the t;,JO,OOO.00 thereto.fore paid by said Author to:said for -

mer attorney was released or returned to this Defendant by said 

former attorney. 

A number of questions have artten with reference to several 

provisions of the contracts, assignments, etc., which require 

di. scussion and conference between this Defendant and the said 

l,'lme &-adford Huie, in order to obviate a misunderstanding and 

to adjust to the changes that have taken place with reference 

to the case and the parties since the original contracts were 

signed. Thia Defendant hopes to have available additional funds 

from the said Wm. fr-adford Huie, but whether or not they are 

available the protection of this Defendant's contractual rights 

necessitate a detailed discussion and explanation and under• 

standing that can only be accomplished by a discussion between 

said author and this defendant. 
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III. 

Defendant says that the maximum security facilities through 

which he has been compelled to talk with all visitors except his 

attorneys will not permit adequate discussion, understanding or 

adjustment of the terms of the existing or any future contracts. 

In tho first place, there is no priv;:;cy. A person is required to 

talk through a metal network and to look through a 7" diamond 

· shaped thick glass. Both vision and hearing is grossly impaired. 

0ne is required, to be heard ever so faintly• to shout so that his 

• voice and words can be claarly heard over most of the entire floor. 

Even then, only occasional spoken words can be heard clearly. 

The facilities heretofore available to such visitors is calculated 

to create a furtr-:er misunderstanding rather than to explain and 

thereby solve the present matters for discussion• Therefore, De­

fendant says that an arrangement should be ordered that ~nll per -

mit a personal, unimpeded conference between himself, his present 

attorney and the said Wm. It-adford Huie, either in Defendant's cell 

or else in the Ck>urt room or an anteroom thereto. 

Defendant says that three people can not carry on a conversa­

tion through the metal wire complex and glass heretofore described. 

That each person has to put his ear against the metal complex in 

order to distinguish any "Speech on the opposite side and there is 

not·room for two heads against the· metal complex or tube at one 

timee: That Defendant needs the advice of his attorney as he talks 

with the said Wm. Iradford Huie and in advancj of any conversation 

or answeres to questions from the said author. 

Defendant says that three or four hours will be, in his estima­

tion, required for the discussion contemplated between him and the 

said Wm. &adford Huie. 

WHERI::FORE, premt ses considered, Defendant prays that the court 

enter an order directing that he be permitted free and uninterrupted 

and unimpeded conference and confrontation ,,.,1. th the said Wm. !rad -

ford Huie for such pcr:i od of tima as is necessary to discuss and come 

to an understanding concerning the provisions of several contracts 
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• 

and agreements heretofore entcr·ed into between them and the 

amendments thereto and interpretation thereof necessary as a 

result of the change in attorneys and the parties to said con• 

tracts. 

yJames Earl fray. -
I 

SUB tiCRJ ffi D and sworn to at Memphis, Shelby County, Te1u1eesee 

this )rd day of February, A. n., 1969. 

by 

My commission expires April 28, 1969. 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEi; 
Diviaion Ill 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. 

• JAMES EARL .RAY, 
Defendant 

NO. 16645 
NO. 16819 

PETITION TO AUTHORIZE DEFENDANT TO 
TAKE DEPOSlnONS OUT OF STATE 

TO THE HONORABLE W. PRESTON BATTLE, JUDCiE, DIVISION W, 
CRIMINAL COURT. SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

Come• tbt defendant, Jamee Earl Ray, and respectfully moves 

the Court to authorize the takini 0£ clepoaitiona out o( the State; defendant 

is adviaed that there are material witnesses necessary to bis defenae 

outside of the State, and owini to a lack of funds to compensate tho 

witneaae~ coming to and from Memphia, desires to take their depositiona 

at the earlieat practical time convenient to the Attorney General and to the 

arrangementa neceaaary with aaid witneaae&h Therefore, pursuant to 

T • C. A. 40•2428, defendant reapectfully movoa the Court to arant leave 

to take the depoaitiona of the following named witneauea; and direct the 

Clerk to appoint neceaaary Commi1uioners to take said depoaitiooa at the 

time and place to either be aareed upon or f'ixod by the Court. 
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Said witne■ soa are: 

Warden Walter Swanson 
Department of Correction• 
Jefferaon City, Mieeourl 

Harry Lauf 
c/o Mi■eourl Department of Correction• 
Bout• 5 
Jelf• reon City, Mie•ouri 

and 

u. L. Baker 
1408 Clermont Drive 
Aero Marine 
Birmlniham, Alabama 

John D. Hanne ra 
c/o Aero Marine 
806 Meg Drive 

. Birmingham, Alabama 

Peter Cberpes 
Z608 Highland 
Birmingham, Alabama 

C. E. Kirkpatrick 
Birmingham Trust National Bank 
Birmingham, Alabama 

Clyde R. Manasco 
Route 9, Box 602 
Birmingham, Alabama 

and 

Frank Hitt 
Agent in Charge 
Federal Bureau of lnveetisation 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Rev. Andrew J. Young 
1088 Veltre Clrc:le s. W. 
Atlanta, Geor&ia 
or 
c/o Southern Chriatlan Leaderablp Conference 
Atlanta, Oeorala 
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J. o. Garner 
107 14th Street N. E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Dr. William Ruther!ord 
c/o Southern Chrietian Lea.derablp Conference 
Atlanta, Gooraia 

Rev. Lowery 
c/o Southern Cbri•tian Leaderablp Conference 
Atlanta, Oeorila 

Rev. Martin Luther King, Sr. 
c/o Eberneza Baptist Church 
Atlanta, Georgia 

George Bonebreke, Agent 
c/o Federal Bureau of Investigation, Washington, D. C. 

PREMISES CONSIDERED. PETITIONER PRAYS: 

That an order be entered directing the Clerk to appoint neceaaary 

Commia•ionera to take depositions at the time to be apecified, with £ull 

power to continue tbe taking of aaid depositions from time to time until 

they are completed, and to reset the bearings thereof a• ia neceaaary. 

For other, further and general relief aa seem a meet and proper 

hi the preml•••• 

s·rATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF SHELBY 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT 

Sworn to and subscribed beforo me tbia ___ day of -------• 
1969, at Mempbia, Tennesaee. 

WITNESS my band and Notarial Seal. 

My Commlaaion Explrea: 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
Division III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. 

JAMES EARL RAY• 
Defendant 

NO. 16645 
NO. 16819 

ORDER AUTHORIZING TAKINCi OF 
DEPOSITIONS OUT OF STATE 

This cause came on for hearing before the Honorable 

W. Preston Battle. Judge, Division III, Criminal Court, Shelby County, 

Tennessee, upon the petition of defendant to take depositions of out of 

State witnesses and it appearing to the Court that the application is in 

order and should be granted and that the time for takini depositions 

,,_ 

should be set for the earliest date practical to the convenience of the 

Attorney General and the witnesses. It further appeared tbat the de£endant 

h indigent and without adequate funds to compensate witnesses for coming 

to and froin Mem.pbis, and that their depositions should there£ore be taken. 

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED, ADJUDCiED AND DECREED 

that the defendant be and ia authorized tbrouah bis counsel to take the 

deposition& of the witnesses as listed below: 

Warden v: alter Swanson 
Department of Correction& 
Jeffer&on City, Missouri 

Harry Lau£ 
c/o Missouri Department of Correction• 
Route 5 
Jefleraon City, Missouri 

..,. 
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and 

U. L. Baker 
1408 Clermont Drive 
Aero Marine 
Birmingham, Alabama 

.John D. Hanners 
c/o Aero Marine 
806 Meg Drive 
Birmingham, Alabama 

Peter Cherpes 
2608 Highland 
Birmingham, Alabama 

C.E. Kirkpatrick 

•• 

: ( . 

· Birmingham Trust .National Bank . . 
Birmingham. Alabama · 

Clyde R. Manasco 
·. Route 9, Box 602 
· Birmingham, Alabama 

and 

Frank Hitt 
. Agent in Cb.arge 
Federal Bureau of InveaUaaUon 
Atlanta, Oeorgia 

Rev. Andrew J. Young 
1088 Veltre Circle s. W. 
Atlanta. Oeorgia 
or 

'. 

c/o Southern Christian Leaderahip Conference 
Atlanta,· Georgia 

J. D. Ciarner 
107 14tb Street N. E. 
Atlanta, Cieorgia 

Dr. William Rutherford 
c/o Southern Cbriatian Leadership Conference 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Rev. Lowery 
c/o Southern Christian Leadorabip Conference 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Rev. Martin Luther King, Sr. 
c/o Ebarneza Baptist Church 
Atlanta, Ceorgia 
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and: 

George Bonebreke, Agent 
c/o Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. C. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the 

Clerk be and is directed to isoue necessary commissiona to 

Commiaaionera to take the depositions, givina said Commissioner• 

full plenary power to aubpoona said wltneaaea and continue the bearln11 

thereof from tlme to time until tbe aaid depoaitiona bave been completed. 

Enter tbl• day of , 1969, --- ---------

JUDGE 
CRIMINAL COURT, Division 111 
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESS•E 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
Division m 

STATE OF TENNESSE& 

vs. NO. 16645 

JAMES EARL RAY, 
Defendant 

MOTION TO REQUUtE T:az RETURN OF A 
STATE'S SUBPOENA TO THE CLERK Oi' THE 

CRIMINAL COURT 

J 

TO THE HONORABLE W. PRESTON BATTLE, JUDGE, CRIMINAL COURT, 
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

Defendant, Jameaa Earl Ray, is presently under indictment 

£or tile of!ense of Murder in tb.G First D~g:ree in the above numbered cause, 

Hia case was previously sot for trial on November 12, 1968. Prior to that 

time the Clerk of the Criminal Court 0£ Shelby County, at tbG inatanco of the 

State of Tennessee, issued a aubpoena requirlna the attendance of certain 

witnei.aes in thia Court on November 12, 1968. Tb.is subpoona ha» never 

beon returned to the Criminal Court Clerk's office by the Deputy Sheriff 

who served it, or by any other person. The defense subpoena, iasued by 

the ClGrk for the aama trial date, is ln ths records of this cause. 

Wbero!orc,, defc,ndant movos the Court £or an order requiring 

the Sb.cuiff of Shelby County or bis Deputy, or wbomovor tb• proof may show 

to bo iu poa••••lon of aaid subpoena to rcaturn it to the Clerk oi tbe Criminal 

l. 
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Court of Shelby County. there to bo filed with the other record• 

and papera in this cause. 

ATTORNEYS FO.R DEFENDANT 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Hugh W. Stanton, Jr., do hereby certify that I have 

delivered a copy of the foregoing pleading to the Honorable Phil M. 

Canale, Jr., Attorney Oonoral, Sbelby County Ollice Building, thia 

__ day of February, 1969. 

HUCH W. STANTON, JR. 
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ADl'J'BL 

TOt DDIICTOll, DI (-M-88861) 

l'IOII: MC, IIIIIPIII• (-M-1987) (P) 

suncT: IRIIKllf 

• 
11141n 

BlloloNd for the Bureau u-e two eopt• -..la of tllree 
aotiene ba•tac to do with a oontlmaoe; wltll the delllpation 
of court nperten; and with etipulatioM u to tlle uadiapatecl 
t•tllleay of w1tw••• 

Oil 1/14/H, aotloal. _.. by tile 41ef- were ugud 
before Jlldp W. PJl1ll'IQW Mft'LB, lleapbu. Tena. TIie naNlts 
are u tollowa: 

1. _,IOlf 10 uqulU DB DftJD OP A an.n•1 10 TD 
CLDK W TD C&I■IML COUaT 

Tllill aotioa relates to def- att--,.• ._ire to know 
the ldeatity of tu 1ndivldllala alnady 1111l)Jleeaaecl b7 the 
proaeeutioa f• tile uul of am MRL MY. The proeeoutioa 
laall ti&• tar &voided ll&Tinc tJae __,.t..a 1111bpaenu retuned 
to the Clerk of tlae Court, an.cl the proeecutioa eoat_.. tllat 
they clo aot ._in tbe .... aedia to 141111ft the 1clentit1 of win••••-- a1.lbpo,tta • .Jtutce BlffLa hall.,. nled tJaat 
tlut uecuted ....... --t be retUl"Md to tl&e Clerk, ......... , 
they an not te be .... a •tter of pulllio record aacl oal7 
attenutJII for the.., .... are to 'be ... aware~ tlae 
proaecuttoa•• wt'lll•••-• After def ... attonae,11 llaw 
-.tned tbe nbJtOn••• tbey are to be st.,._ to Jlldae MT.l'LB 
tor aafekeepins. Copiea of thill motion ban p1N1Yiolllll7 
beea furaiaW tbe Bueau. 

3 - BuNau ( ..... •> 
~- ... phis 

JCB:jap 
(5) ~ 

~ 

~:Y-- /9' /?-~-19-/Cbf . 
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2. IIJfIOlf .TO DEL&'n l'ROII TD DDICTHRT TD ALIADI DIC 
BTAJrfO ·GlLT, JOO WTl,IABD, AD BU.Y.ff LOBIIBIA. 

Oil 1/14/89, help Bl'ffLB denied this aotion, atatias 
tbat tu defendant MY ... reapcmaible for the uae of 
theae aliMN and tbat tile proaeeutlon bad indicated they 
would present evidence to prove auh uae. It bad been 
the coat-tlon at the def81111e tbat tu N&di.Dc of tile 
1ncllotaeat with tla.eae al:la ... to the Jury would be 
prejudicial a.ad iafl•-tory. Coplea o1 thia aotion 
-·· )INtYiOUSlJ' been furnished the Bureau. 

s: ll>TIOB TO DBSIGMD COURT &JDIOlt't.D8 AD PBOYIDB POil 
COIIPDMTIOlf BY TD STAT:& OF TBlflfE88D 

It.is CldltGllll1"J' 1a Ten-ee.courte to baye t•tillony 
taken by a aecbanlcal recording rather than by a live 
court reporter. 8uch ta the preotice ill J'ucl&e BlTTLE•• 
court. Tbe def.,.. .bas arpecl .that sucll taking of 
t•tilllony is aet reliable uct baa reciueatect the court to 
designate and to provide C011JMHU1&tioa for a live reporter. 
Oil 2/14/69, .Judge BATTLE denied thill aotion but aP'88(l to 
allow l'ORBJllN to Jaye a live re»oner 1a tile courtrooa 
proyiclecl this reporter is ocnrapenaated by the de1eMe. 

4. IDTIOB TO RJDQUIRB DlftltICT AT!OU.IY GJCORAL TO PDPAU AD 
PU:8DT '.ft> TD COURT PROl'OBBD ftIPULlTIOD U TO THB 
UlmlDUTD TBS'f'Dl>Iff OJ' WlTJIBABB 

The defeue has argued that the pro&eelltioa ia in poue119ion 
of written PBI reports and 1a aware of the testimony tllat 
will be given hy variowl wit- wbo haw been aubpoenaed 
both froa out of state and from outside thta country. Tbe 
def- desir• that thelle be made &'f'&ilable to tbea and 
•tatea that in .any imrtancea the clef- will agree to 
stipulation of testiaony bJ certain witae••• thus aaking 
it unnec....,ry to baye thell brougllt at 8tat• expense to 
llemphia. The prosecution contenda that tllis is merely aa 
atteapt bJ' tbe det .... to dillcover ia adY&Bee the t•tiaoay 
to be gi•ea by prcmecution wit ....... 

c'h&dc• BA'l'TLB denied tJll11, etatiac that Ile doell not ._ire 
to coeroe tu proaecat1oa illto asreetna to tJae stipulation 
of t•ttaoay. 

2 
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FBI 

Date: 2-Hl-69 

Transmit the following in ----------=----------,------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ________ _ 

MURKIN 

SAC, Memphis 

Director, FBI 

(44-1987) 

(44-38861) 

(Priority) 

ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 2-8-69. 

In your referenced communication you advise,d' that 
in state court on February 7, 1969, before Judge W./Preston 
Battle, a petition to authorize defendant to take.Aeposi- , 
tions out of state was argued. The defense, dur•ig this 
argument, indicated that they desired SAC Hit Atlanta 
Office, and J. D. Garner (operator o rooming house where 
Ray resided Atlanta, Georgia) be interviewed regarding the 
admissibility of evidence., During this argument, 
Judge Battle refused to ){llow depositions be taken :firom 
SAC Hitt and J. D. Gar9~r, but the Judge stated he was 
agreeable to have SAC/Hitt and J. D. Garner appear in his 
court for a _J!fetrial7 suppression hearing. You advised on 
February 11, 1969, no motion has been filed to suppress 
the evidence obtained from this rooming house by our Agents. 

If and when such motion to suppress is filed, you 
should obtain a copy of same and immediately forward it to 
the Bureau for review. You should also furnish a copy of the 
motion to the Atlanta Office for their review. 

Keep the Bureau fully advised of all developments 
along the above lines. 

1 - Atlanta (44-2386) (for info) ')';,/ jf-,;f;J'~ _,{' -

./M t~ 

Sent Via __________________ M Per _________ _ 
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